

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

No. 164685

CORA LYMON,
Defendant-Appellee.

Third Circuit Court No. 14-10811
Court of Appeals No. 327355

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON LEAVE GRANTED
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KYM WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTALA (P-49474)
Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-5748

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND JUDGMENT
 APPEALED8

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED10

STATEMENT OF FACTS11

ARGUMENT17

 I. **The Michigan Constitution, interpreted by this Court as offering broader protection than its federal counterpart, prohibits cruel or unusual punishments. Here, the condition of defendant’s sentence for a conviction of Unlawful Imprisonment requiring him to register under SORA was neither punishment nor cruel or unusual. Defendant’s registration under SORA does not violate the Michigan Constitution’s prohibition against cruel or unusual punishments.**17

 Standard of Review17

 Discussion18

 A. *Unlike the 2011 SORA, the 2021 SORA statutory scheme is not punishment.*22

 B. *Even if the statutory scheme could be deemed punishment, applying the 2021 SORA to a class of offenders, including defendant, for convictions that do not contain a sexual element was not cruel or unusual.*43

RELIEF58

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 US 99, 133 S Ct 2151, 186 L Ed 2d 314 (2013)	57
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 US 466, 120 S Ct 2348, 147 L Ed 2d 435 (2000)	57
<i>Belleau v. Wall</i> , 811 F3d 929 (CA 7, 2016).	42
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 US 41, 119 S Ct 1849, 144 L Ed 2d 67 (1999)	44
<i>Collins v Thomas</i> , 2015 WL 5125750 (MD Ala Aug 31, 2015)	53
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F3d 105 (CA 2, 2014)	36
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 US 186, 130 S Ct 2811, 177 L Ed 2d 493 (2010)	44
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder, (Does I)</i> 834 F3d 696 (CA 6, 2016)	Passim
<i>Doe v. Snyder, (Does II)</i> 449 F Supp 719 (E.D. Mich, 2020).	25
<i>Does #1-5 v. Whitmer</i> 2022 WL 4110150 (E.D. Mich, 2022).	24
<i>Hatton v. Bonner</i> , 356 F3d 955 (CA 9, 2003).....	36
<i>Hope v. Comm’r of Indiana Dep’t of Correction</i> , 9 F4th 513 (CA 7, 2021).	34
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 US 93, 118 S Ct 488, 139 L Ed 2d 450 (1997).	37

Kansas v. Hendricks,
521 US 346, 117 S Ct 2072; 138 L Ed 2d 501 (1997).28

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 US 144, 83 S Ct 554, 9 L Ed 2d 644 (1963).Passim

McGuire v. Marshall,
50 F4th 986 (CA 11, 2022).40

Millard v. Camper,
971 F3d 1174 (CA 10, 2020)32

Moffitt v Commonwealth,
360 SW3d 247 (Ky Ct App, 2012)55

Mueller v. Raemisch,
740 F3rd 1128 (CA 7, 2014)33

People v. Benton,
294 Mich App 191 (2011).17

People v. Betts,
507 Mich 527 (2021)Passim

People v Bowling,
299 Mich App 552 (2013).....47

People v Brown,
294 Mich App 377 (2011).....45

People v. Bullock,
440 Mich 15 (1992)Passim

People v. Carines,
460 Mich 750 (1999)17, 19

People v Carmony,
127 Cal App 4th 1066; 26 CalRptr3rd 365 (2005)48

People v Cintron,
13 Misc3d 833; 827 NYS2d 445 (2006)55

People v Dipiazza,
286 Mich App 137 (2009).....47, 48

People v. Earl,
495 Mich 33 (2014)28, 33

People v Eliason,
300 Mich App 293 (2013).....45

People v. Fonville,
291 Mich App 363 (2011).....Passim

People v. Houston,
237 Mich App 707 (1999)33

People v Johnson,
225 Ill2d 573; 870 NE2d 415 (2007)54

People v. Lymon,
___ Mich App ___ (2022).....Passim

People v Milbourn,
435 Mich 630 (1990)45

People v. Pipes,
475 Mich 267 (2006).19

People v. Sadows,
283 Mich App 65 (2009).17, 44

People v. Stovall,
510 Mich 301 (2022).20, 27

People v. Wilder,
307 Mich App 546 (2014).44

People v Williams,
189 Mich App 400 (1991).....46

Rainer v State,
286 Ga 675; 690 SE2d 827 (2010).....54

Seling v. Young,
531 US 250, 121 S Ct 727, 148 L Ed 2d 734 (2001).28

Shaw v. Patton,
823 F3d 556 (CA 10, 2016).....33, 36

Smith v. Doe,
538 US 84, 123 S Ct 1140, 155 L Ed 2d 164 (2003)Passim

State v Coleman,
241 Ariz 190; 385 P3d 420 (2016)54

State v Sakobie,
165 NC App 447; 598 SE2d 615 (2004).....55

State v Smith,
323 Wis2d 377; 780 NW2d 90 (2010).....56

Thomas v Mississippi Dep’t. of Corr.,
248 So3d 786 (Miss, 2018).....55

United States v. Felts,
674 F3d 599 (CA 6, 2012)27, 37, 43

United States v. Frady,
456 US 152, 102 S Ct 1584, 71 L Ed 2d 816 (1982).19

United States v. Juvenile Male,
670 F3d 999 (CA 9, 2012)27

United States v. Parks,
698 F3d 1 (CA 1, 2012).....36, 47

United States v. Under Seal,
709 F3d 257 (CA 4, 2013).....Passim

United States v. Wass,
954 F3d 184 (CA 4, 2020).....27, 43

United States v. WBH,
664 F3d 843 (CA 11, 2011)36

Waldman v Conway,
871 F3d 1283 (CA 11, 2017)54

Willman v. Attorney General,
972 F3d 819 (CA 6, 2020)27, 43

Court Rule

MCR 7.303(B)(1).....9

Statutes

34 USC § 20911(1)(4)23

34 USC § 20916.....30

34 USC § 20920.....30

34 USC § 20927.....52

MCL 28.721aPassim

MCL 28.72218, 46, 51

MCL 28.72450

MCL 28.72535, 46, 49, 50

MCL 28.725a33

MCL 28.725b33

MCL 750.9247

MCL 750.145a51

MCL 750.145d51

MCL 750.227b50

MCL 750.31650

MCL 750.335a51

MCL 750.34951

MCL 750.349b50

MCL 750.35051

MCL 750.462e51

MCL 750.520b50

MCL 750.520d47

MCL 750.520n46

MCL 750.539j51

MCL 762.1149

MCL 769.1250
